Article 362 of the Indonesian Criminal Code and Article 51, Paragraph (3) of Law No. 30 of 

2009 on Electricity, anyone who uses electricity without proper authorization may be subject 

to imprisonment of up to seven (7) years and a fine of up to IDR 2,500,000,000 (two billion 

five hundred million rupiah). 

The advancement of the Internet of Things (IoT) technology has created new 

opportunities in energy management. IoT enables devices to connect and communicate over 

the internet, thus facilitating remote monitoring and control. In this context, the application of